



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COREY PATRICK, )  
 )  
Defendant-Below, )  
Appellant, )  
v. ) No. 355, 2020  
 )  
STATE OF DELAWARE )  
 )  
Plaintiff-Below, )  
Appellee. )

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

NICOLE M. WALKER [#4012]  
Office of Public Defender  
Carvel State Office Building  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-5121

Attorney for Appellant

DATED: March 8, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
 <b>ARGUMENT</b>	
 <b>I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT PERMITTED THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT, PRIOR TO HIS ARREST, PATRICK HAD BEEN THE TARGET OF A LENGTHY DRUG INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED BY MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNOR’S TASK.....</b>	
	<b>9</b>
 <b>II. NO RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND PATRICK GUILTY BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT OF POSSESSION OF A DEADLY WEAPON BY A PERSON PROHIBITED, PURSUANT TO 11 DEL. C. §1448 (a) (9), AS THE STATE FAILED TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT HE POSSESSED A FIREARM AT THE SAME TIME AS HE POSSESSED A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE. ....</b>	
	<b>21</b>
 <b>III. THE TWO CHARGES OF POSSESSION OF A DEADLY WEAPON BY A PERSON PROHIBITED, BASED ON POSSESSION OF ONE FIREARM BUT PREDICATED ON DIFFERENT REASONS FOR PROHIBITION, ARE MULTIPLICITOUS IN VIOLATION OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. ....</b>	
	<b>28</b>

Conclusion.....30

Trial Court’s Evidentiary Rulings, Ex. A .....Exhibit A

Oral Decisions on Motion for Judgment of Acquittal  
and Renewed Motion for Judgment of Acquittal.....Exhibit B

October 14, 2020 Sentence Order .....Exhibit C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Buchanan v. State</i> , 26 A.3d 213 (Del. 2011).....	29
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 96 A.3d 901 (Md. 2014).....	29
<i>Goldsmith v. Witkowski</i> , 981 F.2d 697 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Handy v. State</i> , 803 A.2d 937 (Del. 2002).....	28
<i>Lecates v. State</i> , 987 A.2d 413 (Del. 2009).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Mack v. State</i> , 312 A.2d 319 (Del. 1973).....	24, 27
<i>Manna v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1149 (Del. 2008).....	9
<i>McNair v. State</i> , 1997 WL 753403 (Del. Nov. 25, 1997).....	15
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 842 A.2d 743 (Md. 2004).....	29
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 2005 WL 1653713 (Del. July 12, 2005).....	26
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 418 (Del. 2011).....	21
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	16
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 856 A.2d 548 (Del. 2004).....	16, 19
<i>Sanabria v. State</i> , 974 A.2d 107 (Del. 2010).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 868 A.2d 821 (Del.2005).....	29
<i>State v. Blanchard</i> , 776 So. 2d 1165 (La. 2001).....	27
<i>State v. Payano</i> , 768 N.W.2d 832 (WI 2009).....	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2014 WL 1757881 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 5, 2014).....	19
<i>Sullins v. State</i> , 2008 WL 880166 (Del. April 2, 2008).....	15
<i>Thomason v. State</i> , 208 S.W.3d 830 (2005).....	26
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 98 A.3d 917 (Del. 2014).....	15

### **Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S.Const. Amend. V.....	28
--------------------------	----

### **Statutes:**

11 Del.C. §1448 (a).....	<i>passim</i>
16 Del.C. §4763.....	2, 22
16 Del.C. §4764.....	2, 22

### **Rules:**

Del.Sup.Ct. Rule 8.....	28
D.R.E. 403.....	15

### **Other Sources:**

2011 Delaware Laws Ch. 13 (H.B. 19), September 1, 2011.....	26
